

Growth and economic performance of Nile Tilapia, *Oreochromis niloticus* (L.) fingerlings fed diets containing graded levels of sclerotium

Muyideen O. Lawal, Ademola Z. Aderolu, and Oluwaseun O. Aarode

Department of Marine Sciences, University of Lagos, Akoka, Lagos, Nigeria.
Corresponding author: M. O. Lawal, mlawal@unilag.edu.ng

Abstract. This study was conducted to evaluate the effects of inclusion of sclerotium as a substitute for soybean meal in the diet of *Oreochromis niloticus* using growth performance, economy of production, haematological and biochemical parameters as indices. Four experimental diets comprising of control (CTR) without sclerotium and other three diets SC1, SC2 and SC3 containing 7.5, 10.0 and 12.5 % sclerotium, respectively. The experimental diets were fed to triplicate groups of fish fingerlings (0.81 ± 0.00 g average body weight) for 70 days. The inclusion of sclerotium at 7.5% level recorded the best values for mean weight gain (MWG), specific growth rate (SGR) and feed conversion ratio (FCR). There was no significant difference ($p > 0.05$) in the incidence cost (IC) and profit index (PI) among the diets however, the best results were achieved at 10% (SC2) inclusion level. The packed cell volume (PCV), haemoglobin (Hb), neutrophil and lymphocyte showed significant difference ($p < 0.05$) between CTR and other three diets while there was no significant difference ($p > 0.05$) in eosinophil among the four diets. Biochemical parameters recorded significant differences ($p < 0.05$) among the four diets. Hence, due to the nutritional and therapeutic characteristics of sclerotium, its inclusion in the diet up to 12.5% could be tolerated by *O. niloticus*.

Key Words: sclerotium utilization, haematological, biochemical, *Oreochromis niloticus*.

Introduction. The need to substitute fishmeal in animal feed has necessitated the use of some protein rich plant feedstuffs. Legume seeds have been highly favourable because of their rich protein composition, energy and mineral content and widespread distribution in the tropics (Ogunji et al 2005). However, only few of these plant proteins have been utilized and investigated (Ogunji & Wirth 2001). The presence of anti-nutritional factors in these feedstuffs has limited their widespread usage and direct incorporation into animal feeds (Ogunji et al 2005). The evaluation of alternative protein sources to fishmeal is therefore a research priority. Single Cell Protein (SCP) including micro algae, bacteria and yeast are alternative protein sources that are used as feed ingredients for fish (Salnur et al 2009). SCP consists of different nutrient elements such as proteins, B-vitamins, pigments, complex carbohydrates and glucan (Tacon 1994). Compared to fishmeal, the majority of the SCP are either deficient in one or more amino acids or they suffer from an amino acid imbalance (Kiessling & Askbrandt 1993). The supplementation of yeast-based diets with the deficient amino acids was shown to have beneficial effects on fish growth (Murray & Marchant 1986). In most monogastric animals, an excess of dietary nucleic acids supply is toxic, as the capacity of excretion of the uric acid formed is limited, leading to deposits of uric acid in the body and possible disorder of metabolism (Tuse 1984). However, no such effect was found in fish due to their very active liver uricase (Rumsey et al 1991). Tilapia is well suited to warm and tropical temperatures, resistant to diseases and tolerant to stress. They respond favourably to new technologies in breeding, genetics, feed production and rearing techniques. Tilapia will grow on a wide variety of nutrient sources from pond algae and bacteria to high quality feedstuffs such as grains, oil seeds and fishmeal (Stickney 2000). Yeasts have been the most used within aqua feeds (Tacon 1994) because *Saccharomyces cerevisiae* is believed to have immuno-stimulatory properties, due to its complex carbohydrate components and nucleic acid

content (Anderson et al 1995). The use of sclerotium of higher fungus (*Pleurotus tuber-regium*) in the diet of Nile tilapia (*Oreochromis niloticus*) has been little investigated. This study therefore evaluates the substitution effects of graded level of sclerotium in the diet of Nile tilapia fingerlings using growth performance, nutrient utilization, economic performance, haematological and biochemical parameters as indices.

Materials and Methods. The experiment was carried out between October and December 2011 at the Fish Nutrition Unit, Department of Marine Sciences, University of Lagos, Akoka, Nigeria.

Collection and processing of sclerotium. Sclerotium is a compact mass of hardened mycelium stored with reserve food material that, in some higher fungi such as ergot, becomes detached and remains dormant until a favourable opportunity for growth occurs (Calvo 2008). *P. tuber-regium* was obtained from a local market, Oyingbo market in Lagos Nigeria. The sclerotium was peeled and cut into small bits and blended with kitchen blender to achieve smooth powdery product, which was mixed with other feed ingredients. The proximate compositions of sclerotium and soybean meals were carried out at the Department of Animal Science, University of Ibadan, Nigeria according to the Association of Analytical Chemists Method (AOAC 2004) (Table 1).

Table 1
Proximate composition of sclerotium and soybean

Composition	Sclerotium	Soybean
Moisture	7.35	7.92
Protein	19.45	42.00
Ether extract	6.30	16.90
Ash	5.04	6.00
Fibre	18.02	5.34
Nitrogen Free Extract	43.84	21.84

Experimental animals and feeding regimes. A total of one hundred and twenty (120) fingerlings of Nile tilapia, *O. niloticus* (0.81 ± 0.00 g average body weight) were purchased from Novos Farm, Agric area, Iyana-Oba, Lagos, Nigeria. Water was changed every two (2) days with de-chlorinated water from a borehole to maintain good water quality. The dissolved oxygen ranged from 4.5 to 6.0 mg L⁻¹ while pH ranged from 6.5 to 7.0 during the experimental period.

Table 2
Gross composition of experimental diets containing graded levels of sclerotium as a replacement for soybean meal

Ingredients (%)	Experimental diets			
	CTR (g)	SC1 (g)	SC2 (g)	SC3 (g)
Fish meal (72%)	25.00	25.00	25.00	25.00
Groundnut cake	6.00	6.00	6.00	6.00
Soybean meal	25.00	17.50	15.00	12.50
Maize	36.00	36.00	36.00	36.00
Wheat offal	3.00	3.00	3.00	3.00
Sclerotium	-	7.50	10.00	12.50
Dicalcium sulphate	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00
Soy oil	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00
Vit. Premix	0.25	0.25	0.25	0.25
Lysine	0.30	0.30	0.30	0.30
Methionine	0.20	0.20	0.20	0.20
Salt	0.25	0.25	0.25	0.25
<i>Calculated nutrients value of the feed</i>				
Crude protein (%)	35.31	35.09	35.05	35.02
Lipids (%)	5.90	5.87	5.86	5.86
Dietary fibre (%)	3.35	3.45	3.48	3.51
Energy-Protein ratio (Kcal/g)	10.14	10.17	10.18	10.18

Based on the nutrient composition of the feedstuffs, four iso-calorific and iso-nitrogenous experimental diets were formulated comprising of control (CTR) diet without sclerotium and three test diets; SC1, SC2, and SC3 containing 7.5, 10.0 and 12.5% sclerotium, respectively, as a replacement for soybean (Table 2). The diets were fed to triplicate groups of 10 fish at 5% body weight/day, twice a day (09:00 and 16:00 h) for 70 days. Fish were weighed collectively at 14 day intervals and their average weights recorded and the daily rations were adjusted accordingly.

Growth performance and nutrient utilization. Growth was estimated in terms of mean weight gain (MWG, g), specific growth rate (SGR, % d⁻¹), feed intake (FI, g) and feed conversion ratio (FCR) according to Morais et al (2001):

$$\text{MWG} = \text{Mean Final body Weight (g)} - \text{Mean Initial body Weight (g)}$$

$$\text{SGR} = [(\ln \text{ final body weight} - \ln \text{ initial body weight}) / \text{rearing duration in days}] \times 100$$

$$\text{FCR} = \text{Dry weight of feed fed (g)} / \text{Fish weight gain (g)}$$

$$\text{FI} = \text{Feed intake during experimental period (g)} / \text{No of days}$$

Economy of production. The economic evaluation of the diets was calculated in terms of Incidence of cost (IC, ₦ g⁻¹) and Profit index (PI) from the method of New (1989). Cost was based on the current prices of feed ingredients in the experimental locality (Nigeria) at the time of the experiment.

$$\text{IC} = \text{Cost of feed (₦)} / \text{Mean weight gain (g)}$$

$$\text{PI} = \text{Value of fish (₦)} / \text{Cost of Feed (₦)}$$

Haematological and biochemical analyses. The packed cell volume (PCV), haemoglobin (Hb), neutrophil, lymphocyte and eosinophil of the fish blood were analysed using the method of Joshi et al (2002). The aspartic acid transaminase (AST), alanine transaminase (ALT) and alkaline phosphatase (ALP) were measured according to the method described by Metwally (2009).

Statistical analysis. The experimental design was a complete randomized design and data were subjected to one way analysis of variance (ANOVA), Duncan's multiple range test was used to evaluate the mean difference among diets at 5% significant level. Equal variances were assumed.

Results. The growth and economic performance of *O. niloticus* fed experimental diets containing graded levels of sclerotium as a replacement for soybean meal is presented in Table 3. There was no significant difference ($p > 0.05$) in the mean weight gain (MWG) as well as the specific growth rate (SGR). The highest MWG and SGR were recorded in SC1 and the least in CTR. Although SC1 recorded the best performance for FCR, the feed intake (FI) and feed conversion ratio (FCR) recorded significant differences ($p < 0.05$) across diets. The incidence of cost (IC) and profit index (PI) did not show any significant difference ($p > 0.05$) among the four diets, however the least IC with highest PI was recorded at 10% (SC2) inclusion level while the least PI was recorded at 12.5% (SC3) inclusion level.

The results of the haematological parameters are shown in Table 4. Though there was no significant difference ($p > 0.05$) in the values of PCV and Hb for diets SC1, SC2 and SC3, nevertheless CTR had the highest values compared to these diets. With the exception of eosinophil, CTR showed significant difference ($p < 0.05$) in the volume of neutrophil and lymphocyte compared to other diets.

The results of the biochemical parameters are presented in Table 5. There were significant differences ($p < 0.05$) across the test diets for the three enzymes (AST, ALT and ALP) analyzed. In addition, significant drop was recorded in the values of the three enzymes with the increase in the inclusion levels of the test ingredient.

Table 3

Growth and economic performance of *O. niloticus* fed graded levels of sclerotium as a replacement for soybean meal

Parameters	Experimental diets			
	CTR	SC1	SC2	SC3
Mean Initial Weight (g fish ⁻¹)	0.81±0.00	0.81±0.00	0.81±0.00	0.81±0.00
Mean Final Weight (g fish ⁻¹)	4.08±0.01	4.54±0.18	4.52±0.14	4.29±0.21
Mean Weight Gain (g fish ⁻¹)	3.27±0.01	3.73±0.18	3.70±0.14	3.48±0.21
Specific Growth Rate (% d ⁻¹)	2.30±0.01	2.45±0.05	2.37±0.07	2.37±0.07
Feed Intake (g)	4.91 ^b ±0.06	4.20 ^a ±0.06	4.77 ^b ±0.15	5.25 ^c ±0.06
Feed Conversion Ratio	1.50 ^b ±0.02	1.13 ^a ±0.06	1.37 ^b ±0.06	1.42 ^b ±0.07
Incidence of Cost (₦)	0.23±0.00	0.17±0.01	0.16±0.05	0.21±0.01
Profit Index (₦)	19.63±0.26	22.82±0.33	36.16±0.28	18.60±0.23

Figures in each row with different superscript are significantly different (P < 0.05) from each other.

Table 4

Haematological indices of *O. niloticus* fed graded levels of sclerotium as a replacement for soybean meal

Parameters	Experimental diets			
	CTR	SC1	SC2	SC3
PCV (%)	41.00 ^a	29.00 ^b	30.67 ^b	29.00 ^b
Hb	14.37 ^a	9.53 ^b	9.83 ^b	9.67 ^b
Neutrophil (x10 ³ .µL ⁻¹)	51.00 ^b	52.00 ^{bc}	52.87 ^c	53.00 ^a
Lymphocyte (x10 ³ .µL ⁻¹)	48.00 ^b	50.07 ^a	50.33 ^a	50.20 ^a
Eosinophil (x10 ³ .µL ⁻¹)	0.00	0.33	0.67	0.50

Figures in each row with different superscript are significantly different (P < 0.05) from each other.

Table 5

Biochemical Parameters of *O. niloticus* fed graded levels of sclerotium as a replacement for soybean meal

Parameters	Experimental diets			
	CTR	SC1	SC2	SC3
AST(IU/L)	92.00 ^c	89.67 ^d	83.07 ^a	81.33 ^b
ALT(IU/L)	34.33 ^d	29.00 ^a	26.67 ^b	25.00 ^c
ALP(IU/L)	56.62 ^d	53.16 ^c	50.04 ^b	29.35 ^a

Figures in each row with different superscript are significantly different (P < 0.05) from each other.

Discussion. *P. tuber-regium* sclerotium may not have been documented in the diet of fish, but its consumption by humans has been reported by Fasidi & Olorunmaiye (1994). In traditional medical practice in Nigeria, it is used in preparation of drugs for headache, stomach ailments, cold and fever, asthma, smallpox and high blood pressure (Okhuoya & Okogbo 1991; Fasidi & Olorunmaiye 1994; Aloba 2003). Its inclusion in the Nile tilapia feed showed a better result in the test diets than the control diet in the present study. The obtained results clearly showed that, the replacement of up to 12.5% soybean meal (SBM) by sclerotium allowed for better growth (MWG and SGR) as against the control diet, similar result was observed by Metailler & Huelvan (1993) who tested the inclusion of 10, 20 and 30% of lactic yeast, baker's yeast and brewer's yeast in the diets of sea bass (*Dicentrarchus labrax*). The result was further corroborated by Oliva-Teles & Goncalves (2001) who checked the inclusion of up to 30% dietary protein from brewer's yeast in the diet of sea bass. Similar trend was also observed for the economic parameters (IC and PI), and feed utilization parameters (FCR). These results agreed with

Shalaby (2004), who found that Nile tilapia fed diet containing 2% fenugreek seed meal (FKSM) had significant higher body weight, MWG and SGR. Mostafa et al (2009) reported the same result with 1% FKSM in Nile tilapia feed. The improvement in the final body weight, MWG and SGR may be due to antibacterial effect of flavonoids in sclerotium (Ikewuchi & Ikewuchi 2008). Similar observations were reported of flavonoids in FKSM (Bhatti et al 1996) and in marjoram leave when fed to Nile tilapia fingerlings (Abd El-Maksoud et al 1999).

Haematological parameters have been recognized as valuable tools for the monitoring of fish health (Schutt et al 1997). They help fish biologists to interpret physiological responses to stress imposed by the food composition (Bouziane et al 1994; Secombes 1994). However, these parameters decrease in the presence of anti-nutritional factors (Osugwe et al 2007). According to Ikewuchi & Ikewuchi (2008) sclerotium contains anti-nutritional factors (phytates and tannins). Phytic acid binds calcium, iron, zinc and other minerals, thereby reducing their availability in the body (FAO 1990) while tannins reduce blood cholesterol (Basu et al 2007). Hence the reduction in the values of PCV and Hb observed in this study with increased level of sclerotium could be attributed to the presence of these anti-nutritional factors. This study corroborates the work of earlier researchers who reported a decrease in haemocrit and haemoglobin content with increase level of ingredients (Blom et al 2001; Dabrowski et al 2001; Richard et al 2003). Furthermore, since the values of PCV and Hb recorded in this study were significantly below that of the control, it could be suggested that the diets tested had major physiological stress on the health status of the fish (Aderolu et al 2009). Consequently, the elevated values recorded in lymphocyte and eosinophil were responses to the stress caused by the anti-nutritional factors in sclerotium. Similarly, Martins et al (2008) reported the increase in number of neutrophils due to stress in Nile tilapia experimentally infected with *Enterococcus* sp. The increment recorded in the neutrophil value with increase in the inclusion level of test ingredient in this study may be due to the stress induced by anti-nutrients present in the diets.

Attention has been focused on the changes in AST, ALT and ALP activities, which promote gluconeogenesis from amino acid, as well as on the changes in aminotransferase activities in the liver (Hilmy et al 1981). Results of the present study showed reduction in AST, ALT and ALP, with the increased inclusion levels of sclerotium, this was similar to the report of El-Shater et al (1997) and Augusti et al (2001), who found that the lipid parameters and enzymes (AST, ALT, and ALP) activities in serum of rats decreased significantly when they were fed on a diet containing 5% *Allium sativum*. Similar result was reported by Shalaby et al (2006), who reported a decrease in ALT of Nile tilapia serum after being fed with a diet containing garlic (*A. sativum*) and chloramphenicol. These results can be attributed to the presence of anti-nutrients in sclerotium.

Conclusions. The findings of this study showed that graded levels of the test ingredient could be used as replacement for soya bean meal, without any adverse effect on growth and well-being of the fish. Hence, due to the nutritional and therapeutic characteristics of sclerotium, its inclusion in the fish diet up to 12.5% is recommended for *O. niloticus*.

Acknowledgements. Authors are grateful to the Department of Marine Sciences for providing some of the facilities used during the course of the experiment and also thank Dr. Odeyemi and Mr. Vincent for allowing the usage of their laboratories for haematological and enzyme analyses respectively.

References

Abd El-Maksoud A. M. S., Abouul-Fotouh G. E., Allam S. M., Abou Zied R. M., 1999 Effect of marjoram leaves (*Majorana hortensis* L.) as a feed additive on the performance of Nile tilapia (*Oreochromis niloticus*) fingerlings. Egyptian Journal of Nutrition and Feeds 2(1): 39-47.

- Aderolu A. Z., Lawal M. O., Oladipupo M. O., 2009 Processed cocoyam tuber as carbohydrate source in the diet of juvenile African catfish (*Clarias gariepinus*). *European Journal of Scientific Research* 35(3):453-460.
- Aloba A. P., 2003 Proximate composition and functional properties of *Pleurotus tuber regium* sclerotia flour and protein concentrate. *Plant Foods for Human Nutrition* 58(3):1-9.
- Anderson D. P., Siwicki A. K., Rumsey G. L., 1995 Injection or immersion delivery of selected immunostimulants to trout demonstrate enhancement of nonspecific defense mechanisms and protective immunity. In: *Diseases in Asian Aquaculture: II. Fish Health Section*. Shariff M., Arthur J. R., Subasinghe R. P. (eds.), Asian Fisheries Society, Manila, pp. 413-426.
- AOAC (Association of Official Analytical Chemists), 2004 Official methods of analysis. Vol. I & II, 15th edition. Kenneth H. (ed.), Arlington, Virginia, USA, pp. 1298.
- Augusti K. T., Narayanan A., Pillai L. S., Ebrahim R. S., Sivadasan R., Sindhu K. R., Subha I., Abdeen S., Nair S. S., 2001 Beneficial effects of garlic (*Allium sativum* Linn) on rats fed with diets containing cholesterol and either of the oil seeds, coconuts or groundnuts. *Indian J Exp Biol* 39(7):660-667.
- Basu S. K., Thomas J. E., Acharya S. N., 2007 Prospects for growth in global nutraceutical and functional food markets: a Canadian perspective. *Australian Journal of Basic and Applied Sciences* 1(4):637-649.
- Bhatti M. A., Khan M. T. J., Ahmed B., Jamshaid M., Ahmad W., 1996 Antimicrobial activity of *Trigonella foenum-graecum* seeds. *Phytotherapia* 67:372-374.
- Blom J. H., Lee K. J., Richard J., Dabrowski K., Ottobre J., 2001 Reproductive efficiency and maternal offspring transfer of gossypol in rainbow trout (*Oncorhynchus mykiss*) fed diets containing cottonseed meal. *J Anim Sci* 79:1533-1539.
- Bouziane M., Prost J., Belleville J., 1994 Changes in fatty acid compositions of total serum and lipoprotein particles, in growing rats given protein-deficient diets with either hydrogenated coconut oils as fat sources. *Br J Nutr* 71(3):375-387.
- Calvo A. M., 2008 The VeA regulatory system and its role in morphological and chemical development in fungi. *Fungal Genetics and Biology* 45(7):1053-1061.
- Dabrowski K., Lee K. J., Richard J., Geresko A., Blom J. H., Ottobre J. S., 2001 Gossypol Isomers bind specifically to blood plasma proteins and spermatozoa of rainbow trout fed diets containing cottonseed meal. *Biochem Biophys Acta* 1525:37-42.
- El-Shater M. A., Sobhy M. H., Shehab J. G., 1997 Some pharmacological and pathological studies on *Allium sativum* (garlic). *Applied Vet Med J* 36:264-283.
- FAO (Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations), 1990 Roots, tubers, plantains, and bananas in human nutrition. FAO Corporate Document Repository, Rome, Italy, <http://www.fao.org/docrep/t0207e/T0207E08.htm#7>.
- Fasidi I. O., Olorunmaiye K. S., 1994 Studies on the requirements for vegetative growth of *Pleurotus tuber-regium* (Fr.) Singer, a Nigerian mushroom. *Food Chemistry* 50:397-401.
- Hilmy A. M., Shabana M. B., Said M. M., 1981 The role of serum transaminases (SGOT and SGPT) and alkaline phosphates in relation to inorganic phosphorus with respect to mercury poisoning in *Aphanius dispar* Rupp (Teleost) of the red sea. *Com Biochem Physiol* 68:69-74.
- Ikwuchi C. C., Ikwuchi J. C., 2008 Chemical profile of *Pleurotus tuberregium* (Fr) Sing's sclerotia. *Pacific Journal of Science and Technology* 10(1):295-299.
- Joshi P. K., Bose M. Harish D., 2002 Changes in certain haematological parameters in a Siluroid catfish *Clarias batrachus* (Linn.) exposed to cadmium chloride. *Pollution Resources* 21(2):129-131.
- Kiessling A., Askbrandt S., 1993 Nutritive value of two bacterial strains of single-cell proteins for rainbow trout (*Oncorhynchus mykiss*). *Aquaculture* 109(2):119-130.
- Martins M. L., Mourinho J. L. P., Amaral G. V., Vieira F. N., Dotta G., Jatobá A. M. B., Pedrotti F. S., Jerônimo G. T., Buglione-Neto C. C., Pereira-Jr G., 2008 Haematological changes in Nile tilapia experimentally infected with *Enterococcus* sp. *Braz J Biol* 68:657-661.

- Métailler R., Huelvan C., 1993 Utilisation des levures dans l'alimentation du juvénile de bar (*Dicentrarchus labrax*). In: Fish Nutrition in Practice. Kaushik S. J., Luquet P. (eds), Les Colloques. Institut National de la Recherche Agronomique, Paris 61:945-948.
- Metwally M. A. A., 2009 Effects of garlic (*Allium sativum*) on some antioxidant activities in tilapia (*Oreochromis niloticus*). World Journal of Fish and Marine Sciences 1(1):56-64.
- Morais S., Bell J. G., Robertson D. A., Roy W. J., Morris P. C., 2001 Protein/lipid ratios in extruded diets for Atlantic cod (*Gadus morhua* L.): effects on growth, feed utilization, muscle composition and liver histology. Aquaculture 203(1-2):101-119.
- Mostafa A., Zaher M., Mohammad H. A., Amani M., Asmaa S., 2009 Effect of using dried fenugreek seeds as natural feed additives on growth performance, feed utilization, whole-body composition and entropathogenic *Aeromonas Hydrophila*-challenge of monsex Nile tilapia *O. niloticus* (L) fingerlings. Australian Journal of Basic and Applied Sciences 3(2):1234-1245.
- Murray A. P., Marchant R., 1986 Nitrogen utilization in rainbow trout fingerlings (*Salmo gairdneri* Richardson) fed mixed microbial biomass. Aquaculture 54:263-275.
- New M. B., 1989 Formulated aquaculture feeds in Asia: some thoughts on comparative economics, industrial potential, problems and research needs in relation to small-scale farmer. In: Report of the Workshop on Shrimps and Fin Fish Feed Development. Bahru J. (ed), ASEAN/SF/89/GEN/11, pp. 19-30.
- Ogunji J. O., Wirth M., 2001 Alternative protein sources as substitutes for fish meal in the diet of young Tilapia *Oreochromis niloticus* (Linn.). Israeli Journal of Aquaculture – Bamidgeh 53(1):34–43.
- Ogunji J. O., Uwadiogwu N., Osuigwe D. I., Wirth M., 2005 Effects of different processing methods of pigeon pea (*Cajanus cajan*) on the haematology of African catfish (*Clarias gariepinus*) larvae. Conference on International Agricultural Research for Development, Deutscher Tropentag, October 11-13, 7 pp., <http://www.tropentag.de/2005/abstracts/full/55.pdf>.
- Okhuoya J. A., Okogbo F. O., 1991 Cultivation of *Pleurotus tuber-regium* (Fr) Sing on various farm wastes. Proceedings of the Oklahoma Academy of Science 71:1-3.
- Oliva-Teles A., Goncalves P., 2001 Partial replacement of fish meal by brewer's yeast (*Saccharomyces cerevisiae*) in the diets for sea bass (*Dicentrarchus labrax*) juveniles. Aquaculture 202:269-278.
- Osuigwe D. I., Nwosu C., Ogunji J. O., 2007 Preliminary observations on some haematological parameters of juvenile *Heterobranchus longifilis* fed different dietary levels of raw and bioled jackbean (*Canavalia ensiformis*) seed meal. Conference on International Agricultural Research for Development, Tropentag, University of Kassel-Witzenhausen and University of Göttingen, October 9-11, 6 pp., <http://www.tropentag.de/2007/abstracts/full/356.pdf>.
- Richard J., Lee K. J., Czesny S., Cierieszko A., Dabrowski K., 2003 Effect of feeding cottonseed meal containing diets to broodstock rainbow trout and their impact on the growth of their progenies. Aquaculture 227:77–87.
- Rumsey G. L., Kinsella J. E., Shetty K. J., Hughes S. G., 1991 Effect of high dietary concentrations of brewer's dried yeast on growth performance and liver uricase in rainbow trout (*Oncorhynchus mykiss*). Animal Feed Science and Technology 33:177-183.
- Salnur S., Gultepe N., Hossu B., 2009 Replacement of fish meal by yeast (*Saccharomyces cerevisiae*): effects on digestibility and blood parameters for gilthead sea bream (*Sparus aurata*). Journal of Animal and Veterinary Advances 8(12):2557-2561.
- Schutt D. A., Lehmann J. Goerlich R., Hamers R., 1997 Haematology of swordtail *Xiphophorus helleri*. I: blood parameters and light microscopy of blood cells. Journal of Applied Ichthyology 13(2):83-89.
- Secombes C. J., 1994 Enhancement of fish phagocyte activity. Fish Shellfish Immunol 4:421-436.

- Shalaby S. M. M., 2004 Response of Nile tilapia, *Oreochromis niloticus*, fingerlings diets supplemented with different levels of fenugreek seeds (Hulba). J Agric Mansoura Univ 29:2231-2242.
- Shalaby A. M., Khattab Y. A., Abdel Rahman A. M., 2006 Effects of garlic (*Allium sativum*) and chloramphenicol on growth performance, physiological parameters and survival of Nile tilapia (*Oreochromis niloticus*). J Venom Anim Toxins Incl Trop Dis 12(2): 172-201.
- Stickney R. R., 2000 Tilapia culture. In: Encyclopedia of Aquaculture. Stickney R. R. (ed.), Wiley and Sons, New York, pp. 934-941.
- Tacon A. G. J., 1994 Feed ingredients for carnivorous fish species alternatives to fishmeal and other fishery resources. FAO Fisheries Circular No. 881, FAO, Rome, 35 pp.
- Tuse D., 1984 Single-cell protein: current status and future prospects. Crit Rev Food Sci Nutr 19(4):273-325.

Received: 30 November 2012. Accepted: 10 December 2012. Published online: 19 January 2013.

Authors:

Muyideen Owonire Lawal, Department of Marine Sciences, University of Lagos, Akoka, Lagos, Nigeria, e-mail: mlawal@unilag.edu.ng.

Ademola Zaid Aderolu, Department of Marine Sciences, University of Lagos, Akoka, Lagos, Nigeria, e-mail: dezaid@yahoo.com

Oluwaseun Olasunkanmi Aarode, Department of Marine Sciences, University of Lagos, Akoka, Lagos, Nigeria, e-mail: aarodeoluwaseun@yahoo.com

This is an open-access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License, which permits unrestricted use, distribution and reproduction in any medium, provided the original author and source are credited.

How to cite this article:

Lawal M. O., Aderolu A. Z., Aarode O. O., 2013 Growth and economic performance of Nile Tilapia, *Oreochromis niloticus* (L.) fingerlings fed diets containing graded levels of sclerotium. AACL Bioflux 6(3):180-187.